Total cash and cash equivalents 849 1 688

13

14

REC Annual Report 2010 79
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Group

The REC Group uses multi currency Group bank account systems to coordinate liquidity use of subsidiaries. Under these agreements,
REC ASA is the Group account holder, whereas other REC companies are participants and holds a position only against REC ASA. The banks
can offset overdrafts against deposits, so that the net position represents the net balance between the bank and REC ASA. The Group
account systems include overdraft facilities of in total NOK 350 million at December 31, 2010.

Restricted bank accounts (not included in cash and cash equivalents)
(NOK IN MILLION) 2010 2009

Non-current 0 88
Current 0 14

Total restricted bank accounts 0 101

The REC Group has purchased a bank guarantee in the favor of Bærum Municipality covering employees’ tax deductions in REC ASA, REC
Solar AS, REC Wafer Norway AS and REC ScanCell AS. At the end of 2010, the guarantee amount was NOK 56 million (2009: NOK 51 million).

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

 The following shareholders had one percent or more of the total outstanding shares in REC ASA at December 31
   2010   2009

NAME OF SHAREHOLDER NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP NO. OF SHARES OWNERSHIP

Orkla ASA 396 236 635 39.74% 108 244 768 16.28%

Hafslund Venture AS 89 037 031 8.93% 76 691 354 11.54%

Folketrygdfondet 28 585 526 2.87% 25 057 751 3.77%

Rasmussengruppen AS 22 450 902 2.25% 7 820 000 1.18%

Umoe AS 14 000 000 1.40% 0 0%

Clearstream Banking S.A. 9 752 923 0.98% 8 018 002 1.21%

JP Morgan Chase Bank 1 057 819 0.11% 12 057 836 1.81%

Elkem AS 0 0% 155 912 989 23.45%

At December 31, 2010, REC ASA had 32,837 shareholders. The
total number of outstanding shares at December 31, 2010 was
997,152,118 (664,768,079 shares in 2009) each with a par
value of NOK 1.

At the annual general meeting on May 19, 2010, the Board was
authorized to resolve to raise one or more convertible loans or
loans with warrants to be used for carrying out investments and
acquisitions in line with the Company’s strategy and for providing
the Company with financial flexibility. The share capital increase
shall not exceed NOK 99,700,000. The Board is authorized to waive
existing shareholders’ pre-emptive rights to subscribe for loans

[…]

This is, among other things, due to the fact that the amounts of
financial instruments in foreign currencies may change during the
year at the same time as changes in currency rates may occur
unevenly throughout the year. If there is a change in the amounts

of derivatives that are designated and qualify for hedge
accounting compared to December 31, more or less effects would
be recognized to equity through OCI versus profit or loss.

The tables below show an estimate of the effects of a 10 percent
change in foreign currencies compared to functional currencies for
each entity and totaled to arrive at the estimated effects for the
REC Group.

The exchange rate sensitivity at December 31, 2010 for financial
assets in USD relates primarily to REC ASA’s total loans to REC
Silicon in the USA. The main part of the remaining sensitivity on
financial assets relates to the Group account system, with the
largest amounts being group internal receivables (see note 14).
Sensitivity on financial liabilities relates primarily to interest
bearing liabilities (see note 17) and group internal payables
(mainly in the Group account system). For information on
derivatives, see note 11.

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2010

CHANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 100 922 7 18 1 047
Financial liabilities -342 -281 -64 -16 -703

Net excluding derivatives -242 641 -57 2 343
Derivatives
Other derivatives (bank derivatives) -807 -246 138 9 -906
Embedded derivatives 0 412 0 0 412

Net derivatives -807 167 138 9 -494
Total -1 049 808 81 11 -150
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 77 0 0 77

Rest is to profit or loss -1 049 730 81 11 -228

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2010
CHANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -100 -922 -7 -18 -1 047
Financial liabilities 342 281 64 16 703

Net excluding derivatives 242 -641 57 -2 -343
Derivatives
Other derivatives (bank derivatives) 807 246 -138 -9 906
Embedded derivatives 0 -412 0 0 -412

Net derivatives 807 -167 -138 -9 494
Total 1 049 -808 -81 -11 150
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 -77 0 0 -77

Rest is to profit or loss 1 049 -730 -81 -11 228

REC Annual Report 2010114
Notes to the consolidated financial
statements, REC Group

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2009
CHANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 229 948 493 33 1 703
Financial liabilities -689 -83 -788 -24 -1 585

Net excluding derivatives -460 864 -296 9 118
Derivatives
Other derivatives (bank derivatives) -973 64 28 0 -882
Embedded derivatives 0 291 0 0 291

Net derivatives -973 354 28 0 -591
Total -1 434 1 219 -268 9 -473
Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 81 0 0 81

Rest is to profit or loss -1 434 1 138 -268 9 -554

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2009
CHANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -229 -948 -493 -33 -1 703
Financial liabilities 689 83 788 24 1 585

Net excluding derivatives 460 -864 296 -9 -118
Derivatives
Other derivatives (bank derivatives) 949 -64 -28 0 858
Embedded derivatives 0 -291 0 0 -291

Net derivatives 949 -354 -28 0 567
Total 1 410 -1 219 268 -9 449
Of which to equity

USD receivable as part of net investment 0 -81 0 0 -81

Rest is to profit or loss 1 410 -1 138 268 -9 530

REC Annual Report 2010 115
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Group

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

REC Wafer is engaged in arbitration proceedings with Moser Baer Photo Voltaic Limited (Moser Baer) related to a long-term contract for
supply of multi-crystalline wafers. Moser Baer has terminated the agreement inter alia due to alleged breaches related to defects, pricing
and volumes. REC Wafer is contesting that Moser Baer is entitled to terminate the contract and REC Wafer claims payment of outstanding
invoices of USD 37 million in addition to damages for breach of contract. In the arbitration proceedings Moser Baer has also claimed